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INTRODUCTION 
 
This document is an update to the 2006 control network. The City of Altoona, Iowa requested Snyder & 
Associates, Inc. to implement a control network survey to be used by the City of Altoona and area 
consultants. The survey will provide a horizontal and vertical network on the state plane coordinate 
system for surveying and engineering applications throughout the city. The survey control network is to 
be based on the NGS (National Geodetic Survey) HARN (High Accuracy Reference Network). The 
survey control network will include fifteen (15) primary horizontal and vertical control points at 
strategic locations and secondary benchmarks along primary streets. The City of Altoona uses the 
following coordinate system specifications: 
 
COORDINATE SYSTEM: NAD 83 (North American Datum 1983):   

Iowa State Plane South Zone (1402) (US Survey Feet) 
 
PROJECTION:  Lambert Conformal Conic 
 
VERTICAL:   NAVD 88 (North American Vertical Datum 1988) (US Survey Feet) 
 
 
PRIMARY SURVEY CONTROL MONUMENTATION 
 
The City of Altoona control network is comprised of 15 Primary monuments. The criteria used for the 
placement of the primary monuments, was based upon several factors. The City of Altoona installed all 
primary monuments. 
  

 Accessibility for use by others 
 On public grounds or within public right-of-ways 
 Easy access for quick location set-up, and tear down 
 Located in areas less likely to be disturbed or constructed upon 
 Clear and unobstructed view of the sky for GPS (Geographic Positioning System) observation 

 
The primary monuments were constructed by drilling a 12” diameter hole 5 to 6 feet deep filled with 
concrete with a ½”x5 foot rebar embedded in the concrete. These control points were capped with a 
brass survey cap labeled “City of Altoona Control Point”. The first primary monument was labeled #1 
and the remaining monuments numbered sequentially throughout the city. A permanent fiberglass sign is 
placed near all primary control points unless otherwise requested by the current caretaker of the 
property. 
 
The primary monuments were established using Leica’s 1200 and 500 dual frequency, geodetic grade 
receivers. Static GPS surveying techniques were used to produce a geometrically closed network. GPS 
horizontal measurements are FGCC (Federal Geodetic Control Committee) first order. Leica’s 
GeoOffice V3.0 software package was used to complete the post-processing for the survey control 
network. 
 
Vertical control is FGCC Second Order Class 2. The leveling of the control network was performed with 
a Leica DNA 03 and processed with Leica’s GeoOffice V3.0.  
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SURVEY ACCURACY 
 
The City of Altoona Control Network was conducted to conform to FGCC Class I Geodetic Survey 
standards for the GPS positions of all control monuments. The elevations of the control points were 
surveyed according to “FGCS Specifications and procedures to incorporate Electronic Digital/Bar-Code 
Leveling Systems”, Second Order, Class II. Snyder & Associates Inc. completed the GPS survey work 
within one continuous session in order to properly measure the primary control monuments. The digital 
level run was also completed as a single session. The primary control points were installed by the City 
of Altoona. 
 
SURVEY EQUIPMENT 
 
Snyder & Associates, Inc. utilized seven GPS receivers for data collection of the fifteen primary control 
points surrounding Altoona, Iowa. Please refer to Appendix 8 for a complete list of equipment used for 
the data collection process. The leveling of the control network was performed with a Leica DNA 03 
and processed with Leica’s GeoOffice V3.0. The Leica’s GeoOffice V3.0 software package was used to 
complete the post-processing for the survey control network. 
 
RESULTS 
 
Digital Levels 
The leveling of the City of Altoona 2006 Ground Control Network started at the National Geodetic 
Survey (NGS) benchmark MH 200, located 2.1 miles southeast along the Chicago, Rock Island and 
Pacific railway from Altoona, Polk County, Iowa. The level loop proceeded around the City of Altoona 
and tied back into itself. At the time of the initial level run, Control Point #3 had not been set by the City 
of Altoona. After Control Point #3 was set, Snyder & Associates went and completed a second level 
loop to tie it into the system. All points have been adjusted using Leica’s GeoOffice V3.0.  Level runs 
obtained the accuracies required by the Second Order, Class II classification. 
 
Control Point Positions 
CBN (Cooperative Base Network) Monuments “AE 2139” and “AE2151” were held for the horizontal 
positioning of this survey. An initial check was performed to verify the position of the CBN monuments 
using an OPUS (Online Positioning User Service) solution. These reference stations were then used to 
calculate the position on Control Point 9. Control Point 9 was then used to calculate the positions of the 
rest of the Primary Monuments. All of the baseline information process produced an averaged position 
for each of the Primary Monuments. Static GPS (Global Positioning System) techniques used produced 
a geometrically closed network. GPS horizontal measurements are FGCC first order. 
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Project Information 

Line 001 

 

Points 

Level Summary 
Altoona bench run 

04/12/2006 09:03:24

Project name: Altoona bench run
Date created: 04/05/2006 11:23:53
Application software: LEICA Geo Office 3.0

Line length: 132805.3398 fts
Method: BF
Start point id: MH0200
Number of stations: 300
Date/time: 03/27/2006 14:45:12
Number of observations: 600

Processing Parameters
Adjustment method: by distance
Processed with Staff Corrections: No
Height difference: -0.0567 fts

Point Id Epoch Height [fts] Delta Hgt. [fts] Point Class Sd. Hgt. [fts]
MH0200 03/27/2006 14:45:13 938.5700 - Control -
1 03/27/2006 14:45:16 943.1952 4.6252 Measured 0.0010
2 03/27/2006 14:45:20 936.4562 -6.7391 Measured 0.0014
3 03/27/2006 14:45:24 924.0554 -12.4008 Measured 0.0008
4 03/27/2006 14:45:28 917.6947 -6.3607 Measured 0.0021
5 03/27/2006 14:45:32 913.5498 -4.1448 Measured 0.0019
6 03/27/2006 14:45:36 904.7151 -8.8348 Measured 0.0017
7 03/27/2006 14:45:40 892.7558 -11.9593 Measured 0.0010
8 03/27/2006 14:45:44 888.0042 -4.7515 Measured 0.0005
9 03/27/2006 14:45:48 890.3783 2.3741 Measured 0.0013
10 03/27/2006 14:45:52 899.8516 9.4733 Measured 0.0006
11 03/27/2006 14:45:56 909.0686 9.2169 Measured 0.0012
12 03/27/2006 14:46:00 909.4157 0.3472 Measured 0.0033
13 03/27/2006 14:46:04 909.8716 0.4558 Measured 0.0036
14 03/27/2006 14:46:08 912.0420 2.1704 Measured 0.0028
15 03/27/2006 14:46:12 916.7099 4.6679 Measured 0.0019
16 03/27/2006 14:46:16 911.4833 -5.2265 Measured 0.0015
17 03/27/2006 14:46:20 902.7581 -8.7252 Measured 0.0008
18 03/27/2006 14:46:24 912.3350 9.5769 Measured 0.0015
19 03/27/2006 14:46:28 923.2361 10.9012 Measured 0.0009
20 03/27/2006 14:46:32 933.2331 9.9970 Measured 0.0012
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21 03/27/2006 14:46:36 943.2425 10.0094 Measured 0.0012
22 03/27/2006 14:46:40 936.5678 -6.6748 Measured 0.0015
23 03/27/2006 14:46:44 928.4087 -8.1591 Measured 0.0008
24 03/27/2006 14:46:48 927.6628 -0.7458 Measured 0.0013
25 03/27/2006 14:46:52 934.5896 6.9268 Measured 0.0109
26 03/27/2006 14:46:56 945.8522 11.2626 Measured 0.0010
27 03/27/2006 14:47:00 945.0492 -0.8030 Measured 0.0012
28 03/27/2006 14:47:04 941.9741 -3.0750 Measured 0.0028
29 03/27/2006 14:47:08 944.1239 2.1498 Measured 0.0007
30 03/27/2006 14:47:12 950.9966 6.8727 Measured 0.0016
31 03/27/2006 14:47:16 943.5245 -7.4721 Measured 0.0022
32 03/27/2006 14:47:20 945.0760 1.5514 Measured 0.0018
33 03/27/2006 14:47:24 945.6070 0.5310 Measured 0.0017
34 03/27/2006 14:47:28 937.9700 -7.6370 Measured 0.0030
35 03/27/2006 14:47:32 928.9883 -8.9817 Measured 0.0006
36 03/27/2006 14:47:36 924.6450 -4.3433 Measured 0.0004
37 03/27/2006 14:47:40 933.5523 8.9073 Measured 0.0014
38 03/27/2006 14:47:44 943.0339 9.4816 Measured 0.0020
39 03/27/2006 14:47:48 945.8679 2.8340 Measured 0.0014
40 03/27/2006 14:47:52 937.8076 -8.0603 Measured 0.0008
41 03/27/2006 14:47:56 931.5646 -6.2430 Measured 0.0011
42 03/27/2006 14:48:00 942.3828 10.8182 Measured 0.0005
43 03/27/2006 14:48:04 953.2579 10.8751 Measured 0.0004
44 03/27/2006 14:48:08 956.6682 3.4103 Measured 0.0013
45 03/27/2006 14:48:12 958.2523 1.5841 Measured 0.0014
46 03/27/2006 14:48:16 958.9483 0.6960 Measured 0.0012
47 03/27/2006 14:48:20 957.8430 -1.1054 Measured 0.0010
48 03/27/2006 14:48:24 958.7791 0.9361 Measured 0.0004
49 03/27/2006 14:48:28 958.4043 -0.3748 Measured 0.0010
50 03/27/2006 14:48:32 961.3480 2.9437 Measured 0.0010
51 03/27/2006 14:48:36 959.3015 -2.0465 Measured 0.0013
52 03/27/2006 14:48:40 959.8449 0.5434 Measured 0.0006
53 03/27/2006 14:48:44 956.7029 -3.1420 Measured 0.0009
54 03/27/2006 14:48:48 955.0820 -1.6209 Measured 0.0022
55 03/27/2006 14:48:52 956.9489 1.8669 Measured 0.0030
56 03/27/2006 14:48:56 951.8614 -5.0875 Measured 0.0006
57 03/27/2006 14:49:00 953.5518 1.6904 Measured 0.0005
58 03/27/2006 14:49:04 954.9058 1.3540 Measured 0.0015
59 03/27/2006 14:49:08 954.9048 -0.0010 Measured 0.0005
60 03/27/2006 14:49:12 955.0729 0.1680 Measured 0.0011
61 03/27/2006 14:49:16 954.0563 -1.0166 Measured 0.0007
62 03/27/2006 14:49:20 954.1065 0.0502 Measured 0.0012
63 03/27/2006 14:49:24 959.3175 5.2110 Measured 0.0008
64 03/27/2006 14:49:28 958.1918 -1.1257 Measured 0.0016
65 03/27/2006 14:49:32 963.3094 5.1176 Measured 0.0009
66 03/27/2006 14:49:36 960.9291 -2.3802 Measured 0.0003
67 03/27/2006 14:49:40 963.4599 2.5307 Measured 0.0017
68 03/27/2006 14:49:44 962.6459 -0.8140 Measured 0.0009
69 03/27/2006 14:49:48 959.4118 -3.2341 Measured 0.0015
70 03/27/2006 14:49:52 959.9691 0.5573 Measured 0.0023
71 03/27/2006 14:49:56 962.9732 3.0041 Measured 0.0012
72 03/27/2006 14:50:00 956.1723 -6.8009 Measured 0.0011
73 03/27/2006 14:50:04 954.5651 -1.6072 Measured 0.0052
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74 03/27/2006 14:50:08 953.3156 -1.2494 Measured 0.0018
75 03/27/2006 14:50:12 953.9463 0.6306 Measured 0.0006
76 03/27/2006 14:50:16 949.4084 -4.5379 Measured 0.0010
77 03/27/2006 14:50:20 941.4657 -7.9427 Measured 0.0026
78 03/27/2006 14:50:24 939.6952 -1.7705 Measured 0.0034
79 03/27/2006 14:50:28 945.4361 5.7409 Measured 0.0035
80 03/27/2006 14:50:32 945.6202 0.1841 Measured 0.0013
81 03/27/2006 14:50:36 953.0503 7.4302 Measured 0.0020
82 03/27/2006 14:50:40 956.2987 3.2484 Measured 0.0009
83 03/27/2006 14:50:44 947.1385 -9.1602 Measured 0.0003
84 03/27/2006 14:50:48 940.1530 -6.9856 Measured 0.0006
85 03/27/2006 14:50:52 937.4806 -2.6724 Measured 0.0011
86 03/27/2006 14:50:56 947.4421 9.9615 Measured 0.0011
87 03/27/2006 14:51:00 937.4369 -10.0051 Measured 0.0013
88 03/27/2006 14:51:04 934.3629 -3.0740 Measured 0.0006
89 03/27/2006 14:51:08 923.3703 -10.9926 Measured 0.0012
90 03/27/2006 14:51:12 912.2551 -11.1152 Measured 0.0006
91 03/27/2006 14:51:16 902.4249 -9.8302 Measured 0.0023
92 03/27/2006 14:51:20 911.2245 8.7995 Measured 0.0009
93 03/27/2006 14:51:24 923.1228 11.8983 Measured 0.0007
94 03/27/2006 14:51:28 925.2836 2.1609 Measured 0.0003
95 03/27/2006 14:51:32 927.1489 1.8652 Measured 0.0007
96 03/27/2006 14:51:36 915.6460 -11.5029 Measured 0.0004
97 03/27/2006 14:51:40 903.7746 -11.8714 Measured 0.0005
98 03/27/2006 14:51:44 904.9353 1.1607 Measured 0.0009
99 03/27/2006 14:51:48 912.3031 7.3678 Measured 0.0003
100 03/27/2006 14:51:52 923.9206 11.6175 Measured 0.0007
101 03/27/2006 14:51:56 935.8576 11.9370 Measured 0.0005
102 03/27/2006 14:52:00 938.8348 2.9772 Measured 0.0018
103 03/27/2006 14:52:04 927.0232 -11.8116 Measured 0.0003
104 03/27/2006 14:52:08 916.0648 -10.9584 Measured 0.0007
105 03/27/2006 14:52:12 923.9250 7.8602 Measured 0.0009
106 03/27/2006 14:52:16 935.5929 11.6679 Measured 0.0022
107 03/27/2006 14:52:20 948.2458 12.6529 Measured 0.0002
108 03/27/2006 14:52:24 950.7397 2.4940 Measured 0.0016
109 03/27/2006 14:52:28 950.5147 -0.2250 Measured 0.0036
110 03/27/2006 14:52:32 945.2162 -5.2985 Measured 0.0007
111 03/27/2006 14:52:36 940.9668 -4.2494 Measured 0.0001
112 03/27/2006 14:52:40 932.2345 -8.7323 Measured 0.0021
113 03/27/2006 14:52:44 928.1193 -4.1151 Measured 0.0012
114 03/27/2006 14:52:48 924.5145 -3.6048 Measured 0.0012
115 03/27/2006 14:52:52 917.6605 -6.8539 Measured 0.0012
116 03/27/2006 14:52:56 906.2824 -11.3781 Measured 0.0010
117 03/27/2006 14:53:00 905.5543 -0.7281 Measured 0.0005
118 03/27/2006 14:53:04 915.7329 10.1786 Measured 0.0005
119 03/27/2006 14:53:08 927.3799 11.6470 Measured 0.0013
120 03/27/2006 14:53:12 926.2207 -1.1592 Measured 0.0009
121 03/27/2006 14:53:16 936.3458 10.1251 Measured 0.0002
122 03/27/2006 14:53:20 948.7461 12.4004 Measured 0.0006
123 03/27/2006 14:53:24 944.6736 -4.0726 Measured 0.0009
124 03/27/2006 14:53:28 939.4443 -5.2292 Measured 0.0023
125 03/27/2006 14:53:32 948.1697 8.7254 Measured 0.0009
126 03/27/2006 14:53:36 950.1379 1.9682 Measured 0.0007
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127 03/27/2006 14:53:40 937.9560 -12.1819 Measured 0.0004
128 03/27/2006 14:53:44 928.5463 -9.4097 Measured 0.0041
129 03/27/2006 14:53:48 921.4479 -7.0984 Measured 0.0008
130 03/27/2006 14:53:52 922.4785 1.0306 Measured 0.0005
131 03/27/2006 14:53:56 920.2948 -2.1837 Measured 0.0023
132 03/27/2006 14:54:00 917.7052 -2.5897 Measured 0.0034
133 03/27/2006 14:54:04 909.8897 -7.8154 Measured 0.0006
134 03/27/2006 14:54:08 913.3890 3.4993 Measured 0.0029
135 03/27/2006 14:54:12 909.9413 -3.4477 Measured 0.0013
136 03/27/2006 14:54:16 913.8518 3.9105 Measured 0.0013
137 03/27/2006 14:54:20 907.2768 -6.5750 Measured 0.0030
138 03/27/2006 14:54:24 912.0234 4.7466 Measured 0.0031
139 03/27/2006 14:54:28 919.6954 7.6719 Measured 0.0057
140 03/27/2006 14:54:32 924.9112 5.2158 Measured 0.0017
141 03/27/2006 14:54:36 934.1184 9.2072 Measured 0.0021
142 03/27/2006 14:54:40 936.9161 2.7977 Measured 0.0049
143 03/27/2006 14:54:44 926.7893 -10.1269 Measured 0.0033
144 03/27/2006 14:54:48 926.0473 -0.7420 Measured 0.0024
145 03/27/2006 14:54:52 925.8195 -0.2278 Measured 0.0049
146 03/27/2006 14:54:56 916.8746 -8.9449 Measured 0.0015
147 03/27/2006 14:55:00 913.9022 -2.9724 Measured 0.0040
148 03/27/2006 14:55:04 926.0952 12.1930 Measured 0.0018
149 03/27/2006 14:55:08 934.7387 8.6436 Measured 0.0033
150 03/27/2006 14:55:12 942.9497 8.2109 Measured 0.0065
151 03/27/2006 14:55:16 933.6121 -9.3375 Measured 0.0016
152 03/27/2006 14:55:20 938.2640 4.6519 Measured 0.0013
153 03/27/2006 14:55:24 935.8613 -2.4027 Measured 0.0014
154 03/27/2006 14:55:28 933.5992 -2.2621 Measured 0.0003
155 03/27/2006 14:55:32 922.4121 -11.1871 Measured 0.0019
156 03/27/2006 14:55:36 917.2092 -5.2029 Measured 0.0028
157 03/27/2006 14:55:40 908.8916 -8.3177 Measured 0.0037
158 03/27/2006 14:55:44 898.5736 -10.3180 Measured 0.0010
159 03/27/2006 14:55:48 886.8516 -11.7220 Measured 0.0008
160 03/27/2006 14:55:52 878.9526 -7.8990 Measured 0.0017
161 03/27/2006 14:55:56 867.5951 -11.3576 Measured 0.0012
162 03/27/2006 14:56:00 857.1187 -10.4764 Measured 0.0013
163 03/27/2006 14:56:04 845.7938 -11.3249 Measured 0.0009
164 03/27/2006 14:56:08 834.1484 -11.6454 Measured 0.0002
165 03/27/2006 14:56:12 823.9110 -10.2374 Measured 0.0068
166 03/27/2006 14:56:16 822.7581 -1.1529 Measured 0.0032
167 03/27/2006 14:56:20 823.6335 0.8754 Measured 0.0005
168 03/27/2006 14:56:24 832.0886 8.4552 Measured 0.0030
169 03/27/2006 14:56:28 844.3370 12.2483 Measured 0.0012
170 03/27/2006 14:56:32 854.5687 10.2317 Measured 0.0007
171 03/27/2006 14:56:36 867.5527 12.9840 Measured 0.0019
172 03/27/2006 14:56:40 878.7825 11.2298 Measured 0.0005
173 03/27/2006 14:56:44 890.5154 11.7329 Measured 0.0017
174 03/27/2006 14:56:48 889.9217 -0.5937 Measured 0.0041
175 03/27/2006 14:56:52 878.1020 -11.8197 Measured 0.0018
176 03/27/2006 14:56:56 880.3380 2.2360 Measured 0.0010
177 03/27/2006 14:57:00 891.6318 11.2938 Measured 0.0011
178 03/27/2006 14:57:04 902.8920 11.2602 Measured 0.0007
179 03/27/2006 14:57:08 914.7334 11.8413 Measured 0.0013
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180 03/27/2006 14:57:12 921.8568 7.1234 Measured 0.0022
181 03/27/2006 14:57:16 928.9841 7.1273 Measured 0.0009
182 03/27/2006 14:57:20 932.8705 3.8864 Measured 0.0006
183 03/27/2006 14:57:24 928.7021 -4.1684 Measured 0.0017
184 03/27/2006 14:57:28 919.2080 -9.4940 Measured 0.0017
185 03/27/2006 14:57:32 909.2753 -9.9327 Measured 0.0009
186 03/27/2006 14:57:36 903.6851 -5.5902 Measured 0.0008
187 03/27/2006 14:57:40 908.9426 5.2575 Measured 0.0037
188 03/27/2006 14:57:44 920.2030 11.2604 Measured 0.0010
189 03/27/2006 14:57:48 924.0142 3.8112 Measured 0.0007
190 03/27/2006 14:57:52 918.8911 -5.1231 Measured 0.0021
191 03/27/2006 14:57:56 925.3777 6.4865 Measured 0.0013
192 03/27/2006 14:58:00 937.4959 12.1182 Measured 0.0009
193 03/27/2006 14:58:04 941.0981 3.6022 Measured 0.0038
194 03/27/2006 14:58:08 948.4489 7.3509 Measured 0.0026
195 03/27/2006 14:58:12 954.9380 6.4891 Measured 0.0023
196 03/27/2006 14:58:16 959.8287 4.8907 Measured 0.0018
197 03/27/2006 14:58:20 962.7767 2.9480 Measured 0.0021
198 03/27/2006 14:58:24 964.1689 1.3922 Measured 0.0013
199 03/27/2006 14:58:28 964.4825 0.3136 Measured 0.0008
200 03/27/2006 14:58:32 966.9583 2.4758 Measured 0.0009
201 03/27/2006 14:58:36 964.5915 -2.3668 Measured 0.0010
202 03/27/2006 14:58:40 965.8378 1.2463 Measured 0.0019
203 03/27/2006 14:58:44 969.4164 3.5785 Measured 0.0011
204 03/27/2006 14:58:48 968.3694 -1.0470 Measured 0.0023
205 03/27/2006 14:58:52 961.3493 -7.0201 Measured 0.0040
206 03/27/2006 14:58:56 957.2789 -4.0705 Measured 0.0036
207 03/27/2006 14:59:00 959.1850 1.9061 Measured 0.0023
208 03/27/2006 14:59:04 960.3189 1.1339 Measured 0.0023
209 03/27/2006 14:59:08 959.0779 -1.2410 Measured 0.0011
210 03/27/2006 14:59:12 959.0223 -0.0556 Measured 0.0014
211 03/27/2006 14:59:16 961.2530 2.2307 Measured 0.0006
212 03/27/2006 14:59:20 963.5409 2.2879 Measured 0.0021
213 03/27/2006 14:59:24 964.5440 1.0032 Measured 0.0006
214 03/27/2006 14:59:28 969.8279 5.2839 Measured 0.0013
215 03/27/2006 14:59:32 977.0165 7.1886 Measured 0.0017
216 03/27/2006 14:59:36 973.6129 -3.4036 Measured 0.0013
217 03/27/2006 14:59:40 976.5439 2.9309 Measured 0.0019
218 03/27/2006 14:59:44 979.3601 2.8163 Measured 0.0022
219 03/27/2006 14:59:48 980.8001 1.4400 Measured 0.0016
220 03/27/2006 14:59:52 979.9514 -0.8488 Measured 0.0026
221 03/27/2006 14:59:56 974.9223 -5.0291 Measured 0.0022
222 03/27/2006 15:00:00 970.8882 -4.0341 Measured 0.0009
223 03/27/2006 15:00:04 974.7589 3.8707 Measured 0.0012
224 03/27/2006 15:00:08 970.4778 -4.2812 Measured 0.0013
225 03/27/2006 15:00:12 966.3390 -4.1388 Measured 0.0009
226 03/27/2006 15:00:16 964.3168 -2.0221 Measured 0.0009
227 03/27/2006 15:00:20 960.7549 -3.5620 Measured 0.0004
228 03/27/2006 15:00:24 962.8079 2.0530 Measured 0.0008
229 03/27/2006 15:00:28 968.9315 6.1236 Measured 0.0028
230 03/27/2006 15:00:32 968.5948 -0.3367 Measured 0.0006
231 03/27/2006 15:00:36 970.1639 1.5692 Measured 0.0016
232 03/27/2006 15:00:40 970.1336 -0.0303 Measured 0.0014
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233 03/27/2006 15:00:44 971.0964 0.9627 Measured 0.0008
234 03/27/2006 15:00:48 975.2832 4.1869 Measured 0.0016
235 03/27/2006 15:00:52 972.9478 -2.3354 Measured 0.0005
236 03/27/2006 15:00:56 973.8215 0.8738 Measured 0.0034
237 03/27/2006 15:01:00 974.2330 0.4114 Measured 0.0011
238 03/27/2006 15:01:04 968.0127 -6.2203 Measured 0.0023
239 03/27/2006 15:01:08 973.2330 5.2203 Measured 0.0018
240 03/27/2006 15:01:12 972.2634 -0.9696 Measured 0.0016
241 03/27/2006 15:01:16 972.2896 0.0261 Measured 0.0017
242 03/27/2006 15:01:20 968.5328 -3.7568 Measured 0.0026
243 03/27/2006 15:01:24 969.5650 1.0322 Measured 0.0031
244 03/27/2006 15:01:28 969.8119 0.2469 Measured 0.0018
